

Appeal No. SC91849

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI,
Respondent,

vs.

INES LETICA,
Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis
Case No. 0722-CR10502
The Honorable Thomas J. Frawley, Presiding

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

STEVEN V. STENGER
Missouri Bar No. #45842
Klar, Izsak & Stenger, L.L.C.
1505 S. Big Bend Blvd.
St. Louis, MO 63117
Phone: (314) 863-1117
Fax: (314) 863-1118
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

POINTS RELIED ON 10

ARGUMENT..... 14

Point I 14

 A. Standard of Review 14

 B. The trial court erred in sustaining the State’s reverse-*Batson* challenge as to Venireperson Wiese because the State failed to carry its burden of proving Appellant struck Wiese for unconstitutionally discriminatory reasons 14

 C. The trial court’s error in precluding defense counsel from exercising a peremptory strike against Venireperson Wiese was in violation of Appellant’s due process right guaranteed by the Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution and Article I, Section Ten of the Missouri Constitution and his right to a fair trial before an impartial jury guaranteed by the Sixth Amendment of the United States Constitution and Article I, Section Eighteen of the Missouri Constitution, and entitles Appellant to a new trial 19

 D. Alternatively, if this Court rejects application of the established automatic reversal standard and instead adopts a harmless error approach in reviewing the trial court’s error in precluding defense counsel from exercising a peremptory

strike against Venireperson Wiese, an error-based approach should be implemented	26
Point II	30
A. Standard of Review	31
B. The assistant circuit attorney’s voir dire examination at the February 2009 trial and general conduct prior to and throughout the June 2010 trial amounted to prosecutorial misconduct requiring reversal of Appellant’s conviction	31
Point III.....	37
A. Standard of Review.....	38
B. The probative value of State’s exhibits 18, 20 and 21 did not outweigh their prejudicial effect	38
Point IV.....	41
A. Standard of Review	41
B. The State failed to meet the burden of proof requisite for a conviction of assault in the first degree	42
Point V.....	44
A. Standard of Review	44
B. The trial court’s sentence of fifteen years of incarceration lacked careful consideration amounting to an abuse of discretion	44
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	47

APPENDIX 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279 (1991) 19

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986)..... *Passim*

Black v. New York, 131 S. Ct. 2117 (2011)..... 20

Busby v. State, 894 So.2d 88 (Fla. 2004)..... 22

City of Dickinson v. Lindstrom, 575 N.W.2d 440 (N.D. 1998)..... 22

Com. v. Hampton, 928 N.E.2d 917 (Mass. 2010) 22

Diomampo v. State, 185 P.3d 1031 (Nev. 2008)..... 22

Ford v. Norris, 67 F.3d 162 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 22, 24

Holland v. Illinois, 493 U.S. 474 (1990) 20

J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B., 511 U.S. 127 (1994)..... 15, 24

Kilmer v. Mun, 17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. banc 2000) 29

Kotteakos v. United States, 328 U.S. 750 (1946) 26-27

Moran v. Clark, 443 F.3d 646 (8th Cir. 2006) 24

Pellegrino v. AMPCO Sys. Parking, 785 N.W.2d 45 (Mich. 2010)..... 22

People v. Hecker, 942 N.E.2d 248 (N.Y. 2010)..... 20-22, 25

People v. Rivera, 879 N.E.2d 876, 888 (Ill. 2007)..... 27

Pointer v. United States, 151 U.S. 396 (1894) 20

Purkett v. Elem, 514 U.S. 765 (1995)..... 16

Rivera v. Illinois, 129 S. Ct. 1446, 1456 (2009)..... 20-21

<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	20
<i>Shane v. Com.</i> , 243 S.W.3d 336 (Ky. 2007)	22, 24-25
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 980 S.W.2d 297 (Mo. 1998)	16
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 246 S.W.3d 519 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 2008).....	31
<i>State v. Burnfin</i> , 771 S.W.2d 908 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1989)	32
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 772 N.W.2d 858 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009).....	22
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 234 S.W.3d 501 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2007).....	15
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 290 S.W.3d 736 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2009)	44
<i>State v. Day</i> , 866 S.W.2d 491 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1993).....	38
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 70 S.W.3d 540 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2002).....	42
<i>State v. Dulany</i> , 781 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. banc 1989).....	42
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 269 S.W.3d 422 (Mo. banc 2008)	38
<i>State v. Gibbs</i> , 306 S.W.3d 178 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2010)	41
<i>State v. Grim</i> , 854 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. banc 1993)	42
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 535 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1976)	31-32
<i>State v. Isa</i> , 850 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. banc 1993).....	38
<i>State v. Iuli</i> , 65 P.3d 143 (Haw. 2003)	22
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 207 S.W.3d 24 (Mo. banc 2006)	19, 22-24
<i>State v. Lamere</i> , 112 P.3d 1005 (Mont. 2005).....	22
<i>State v. Letica</i> , ED95498, 2011 WL 2453493 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. June 21, 2011).....	9, 18
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 677 N.W.2d 178 (Neb. 2004).....	22

<i>State v. McLean</i> , 815 A.2d 799 (Me. 2002)	25
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 162 S.W.3d 7 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2005)	14
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 193 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 2006)	44-45
<i>State v. Presberry</i> , 128 S.W.3d 80 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2003)	42
<i>State v. Purvis</i> , 525 S.W.2d 590 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1975).....	35
<i>State v. Readman</i> , 261 S.W.3d 697 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2008).....	16
<i>State v. Reiners</i> , 644 N.W.2d 118 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002)	4
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 844 S.W.2d 85 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1992).....	16
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 2010 -Ohio- 4765 (Ohio Ct. App. 2010).....	22
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 944 S.W.2d 901 (Mo. 1997).....	17
<i>State v. Weems</i> , 840 S.W.2d 222 (Mo. banc 1992)	38-39
<i>State v. Welch</i> , 865 S.W.2d 434 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1993).....	31
<i>State v. West</i> , 21 S.W.3d 59 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2000).....	42
<i>State v. Whitman</i> , 788 S.W.2d 328 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1990).....	32
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 646 S.W.2d 107 (Mo. banc 1983)	32
<i>State v. Winters</i> , 949 S.W.2d 264 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1997).....	16
<i>State v. Wintjen</i> , 500 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1973).....	31
<i>State v. Wintjen</i> , 522 S.W.2d 628 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1975).....	39-40
<i>Tankleff v. Senkowski</i> , 135 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 1998)	22
<i>United States v. Annigoni</i> , 96 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>United States v. Broussard</i> , 987 F.2d 215 (5th Cir. 1993)	22, 24

<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 634 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>United States v. McFerron</i> , 163 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>United States v. Ricks</i> , 802 F.2d 731 (4th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>United States v. Ruuska</i> , 883 F.2d 262 (3rd Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Westcom v. Meunier</i> , 674 A.2d 1267 (Vt. 1996).....	22
<i>Whitney v. State</i> , 857 A.2d 625 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2004).....	22

STATUTES

MO. REV. STAT. § 494.470 (2000)	20, 25
MO. REV. STAT. § 494.480 (2000)	20, 23, 26
MO. REV. STAT. § 547.070 (2000)	31
MO. REV. STAT. § 565.050 (2000)	2
MO. REV. STAT. § 571.015 (2000)	2

RULES

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 83.02	1, 9
-----------------------------	------

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. CONST., amend. VI	20
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV	20
MO. CONST., art. I, § 10.....	<i>Passim</i>
MO. CONST., art. I, § 14.....	29
MO. CONST., art. I, § 18.....	20
MO. CONST., art. V, § 10	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Innocence, Harmless Error, and Federal Wrongful Conviction Law</i> , 2005 Wis. L. Rev. 35 (2005)	27
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (2008).....	27
David Schuman, <i>The Right to a Remedy</i> , 65 Temp. L. Rev. 1197 (1992).....	29
Harry T. Edwards, <i>To Err Is Human, but Not Always Harmless: When Should Legal Error Be Tolerated?</i> , 70 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1167 (1995).....	27
Jason M. Solomon, <i>Causing Constitutional Harm: How Tort Law Can Help Determine Harmless Error in Criminal Trials</i> , 99 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1053 (2005)	28
<i>Peremptory Challenges – Harmless Error Doctrine</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 212 (2009). 26, 28	
Roger J. Traynor, <i>The Riddle of the Harmless Error</i> , 64-66 (1970).....	21
